To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Inland Deserts Region
3602 Inland Empire Blvd, Suite C-220

Ontario, CA 91764 Contact: Marina Barton Phone: (909) 483-6319



Project Title: Dam Face Stabilization Repair – Arnold Reservoir Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-SBR-16740-R6)

Project Location (include county): The Dam Face Stabilization Repair – Arnold Reservoir Project (project) is located at the Chino Ranch Dam of the Arnold Reservoir (Dam No. 2025), in the City of Chino Hills, in the County of San Bernardino, State of California; Latitude 33.99020, Longitude -117.78570; south of Grand Avenue and east of Longview Drive.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number EPIMS-SBR-16740-R6, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the City of Industry as represented by Joshua Nelson.

The project is limited to the installation of 60 linear feet of non-grouted rip rap to a depth of 50 feet (0.07 acres) along one section of the reservoir side of the dam face and the removal of bull and spike rush along 900 linear feet (0.10 acres) of the reservoir side of the dam face via application of aquatic-approved herbicide. The rip rap will consist of native rock 18–36-inch diameter and will mostly be placed below the water line on top of the existing dam face. Exposed rip rap will then be embedded with native soil to promote vegetative cover. No concrete or asphalt will be used. The herbicide will be applied by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner's office, under their current Qualified Applicators License, for one application cycle including an initial treatment and 2-3 follow-up treatments within a 3-month window as needed. The herbicide to be applied will be Imazapyr, an herbicide approved for aquatic use.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Industry

Exempt Status: Categorical Exemption. Class 1 § 15301 (b), Existing Facilities

Reasons why project is exempt: The project is limited to minor rehabilitation of an existing earthen dam face to meet current standards of public safety by the placement of 50 linear feet of non-grouted rip rap embedded with native soil. The project does not involve any further alteration of the existing facility or expansion of existing or former use.

CDFW Contact Person: Marina Barton, Environmental Scientist, (909) 483-6319			
	DocuSigned by:		
	Scott Wilson		5/27/2022
Signature:	8091B1A9242F49C	Date:	
Scott Wilson			
Environmental	Program Manager		
Date received f	or filing at OPR:		
Date received i	or filling at OFIX.		